

No. 08-1224

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GRAYDON EARL COMSTOCK, JR., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF KANSAS, ET AL.,  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

STEVE SIX

*Attorney General of Kansas*

STEPHEN R. McALLISTER

*Solicitor General of Kansas*

*Counsel of Record*

KRISTAFER R. AILSLIEGER

*Assistant Solicitor General*

120 S.W. 10TH STREET, 2ND FLOOR

TOPEKA, KS 66612

(785) 296-2215

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 4, 2009

*[additional counsel listed inside cover]*

---

---

Troy King  
*Attorney General of Alabama*  
500 Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130

Terry Goddard  
*Attorney General of Arizona*  
1275 West Washington  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926

Dustin McDaniel  
*Attorney General of Arkansas*  
323 Center Street  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Edmund G. Brown, Jr.  
*Attorney General of California*  
1300 I Street  
Sacramento, California 95814

Richard S. Gebelein  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General  
of Delaware*  
820 North French Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Bill McCollum  
*Attorney General of Florida*  
The Capitol PL-01  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

Mark J. Bennett  
*Attorney General of Hawaii*  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Lisa Madigan  
*Attorney General of Illinois*  
100 West Randolph Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Jack Conway  
*Attorney General of Kentucky*  
700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 118  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell  
*Attorney General of Louisiana*  
P.O. Box 94005  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-  
9005

Douglas F. Gansler  
*Attorney General of Maryland*  
200 Saint Paul Place  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Martha Coakley  
*Attorney General of Massachusetts*  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

Michael A. Cox  
*Attorney General of Michigan*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909

Lori Swanson  
*Attorney General of Minnesota*  
102 State Capitol  
75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King,  
Jr. Blvd.  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155-1609

Jim Hood  
*Attorney General of Mississippi*  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, Mississippi 39205

Chris Koster  
*Attorney General of Missouri*  
207 West High Street  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

Steve Bullock  
*Attorney General of Montana*  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, Montana 59620-1401

Anne Milgram

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. SECTION 4248 RESPECTS FEDERALISM. . . 6

II. CONGRESS HAS POWER TO ENACT § 4248. 10

    A. Congress Has Power Directly Under The  
    Commerce Clause And Its Plenary Power  
    Over Federal Territories To Regulate  
    Offenders In Federal Custody. .... 10

    B. Section 4248 Is A Proper Exercise Of  
    Congress’ Powers Under The Necessary And  
    Proper Clause Because It Is A Rational and  
    Appropriate Means For Effectuating  
    Congress’ Enumerated Powers. .... 13

    C. The Rationale And The Result In *Greenwood*  
    *v. United States*, 350 U.S. 366 (1956),  
    Demonstrate That Congress Has The  
    Constitutional Authority To Enact § 4248. . 19

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Everard's Breweries v. Day</i> , 265 U.S. 545 (1924) .....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 366 (1956) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	14
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	14
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002) .....	3
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	2, 3, 18
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964) .....	14
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002) .....	11, 18
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Pearson v. Probate Court</i> , 309 U.S. 270 (1940) .....	1

<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) . . . . .	13, 17
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) . . . . .	8
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) . . . . .	10
<i>Ruppert, Inc. v. Caffey</i> , 251 U.S. 264 (1920) . . . . .	21
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) . . . . .	14
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001) . . . . .	3
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000) . . . . .	8
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) . . . . .	14, 21
<i>United States v. Dowell</i> , No. CIV-06-1216-D, 2007 WL 5364304 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 5, 2007) .	18
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	10, 14

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . . . . .	10, 14
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 788 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1986) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D. Mass. 2007) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Tom</i> , 565 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3 . . . . .	10
------------------------------------	----

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §§ 2241-2244 . . . . .	11, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2251 . . . . .	10, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2252 . . . . .	10, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2252A . . . . .	10, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2260 . . . . .	10, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2422(b) . . . . .	18
18 U.S.C. § 3142(e) . . . . .	22
18 U.S.C. § 4241 . . . . .	16
18 U.S.C. § 4243 . . . . .	16
18 U.S.C. § 4244 . . . . .	16
18 U.S.C. § 4245 . . . . .	16
18 U.S.C. § 4246 . . . . .	16
18 U.S.C. § 4247(a)(5) . . . . .	16
18 U.S.C. § 4247(a)(6) . . . . .	17
18 U.S.C. § 4248 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 4248(d) . . . . .	7, 17
42 U.S.C. § 16919 (2006) . . . . .	16
42 U.S.C. § 16971(a) . . . . .	7



Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-3701 .....	1
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6600 .....	1
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 394.910 .....	1
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. ch. 725 .....	1
Iowa Code Ann. § 229A .....	1
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-29a01 .....	1
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 123A .....	1
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 253B .....	1
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 632.480 .....	1
N.D. Cent. Code § 25-03.3-01 .....	1
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 135-E:1 .....	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-82.4 .....	1
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 43-1-1 .....	1
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 10.01 .....	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-2923 .....	1
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 426.510 .....	1
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-48-10 .....	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 33-6-301 .....	2
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 841.001 .....	2
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 71.09.01 .....	1
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 980.01 .....	2

## **OTHER**

Nathan James, et al., <i>Civil Commitment of Sexually Dangerous Persons</i> 5 (2008) .....	1
Washington State Institute for Public Policy, <i>Involuntary Commitment of Sexually Violent Predators: Comparing State Laws</i> 1 (2005) ...	2
